Approval Standard
for
Couplings Used in Hubless
Cast Iron Systems for Drain,
Waste or Vent, Sewer,
Rainwater or Storm Drain
Systems Above and Below
Ground, Industrial/

4.1.1 Each Approved coupling shall be permanently marked on its external surface with, at minimum:
• manufacturer’s name or trademark
• model or type designation (unique to the Approved model)
• nominal pipe size
• FM Approval Mark (see Appendix C).
Couplings shall also be marked with the rated pressure in psi.
4.1.2 All information need not appear on each piece of multicomponent coupling assembly; however, all
information required by Paragraph 4.1.1 shall be visible without disassembly of an installed coupling, and
the coupling shall be so designed that it shall not be possible to assemble coupling components to produce
an incompletely marked assembly.
4.1.3 The sealing sleeve compound shall be per ASTM C564-70. Manufacturers may submit alternate materials
if performance equal to that of ASTM C564-70 can be demonstrated.
4.1.4 The sealing sleeve shall be marked with raised letters. This marking shall consist of nominal pipe size,
manufacturer’s identifying mark, mold number, cavity number, material identification, and the
FM Approval Mark.
4.2 Instructions
Each shipment shall be packaged with complete installation instructions, including any dimensional
requirements, fastener torque requirements, and specific torquing sequence.
December 1989 1680
FM APPROVALS 3
4.3 Physical or Structural Features
4.3.1 Materials
All materials shall be suitable for the intended service.
Sealing sleeve materials shall be suitable for continuous service in the temperature range of 0° to 180°F
(-18° to 82° C). They shall be pliable, smooth, and free of obvious surface porosity and mold flash.
4.3.2 Pressure Rating
All couplings shall be designed for a rated working pressure as listed in Paragraph 1.2.2 or greater. Higher
rated working pressures are allowable if the requirements outlined in Section V are met.
4.3.3 Sizes
The standard nominal pipe sizes for drain, waste, or vent, storm and sanitary systems are from 11⁄2 through
10 inches nominal diameter. Other sizes will be considered on a case-by-case basis, including reducing
couplings.
The dimensions of a coupling shall allow its use with standard hubless cast iron soil pipe and fittings used
in drain, waste, vent, storm and sanitary systems, as defined in Cast Iron Soil Pipe Institute (CISPI) 301-85
‘‘Standard Specification for Hubless Cast Iron Soil Pipe and Fittings for Sanitary and Storm Drain, Waste,
and Vent Piping Applications’’.
4.3.4 Connections
A. Couplings shall be readily installed with no possibility of incorrect assembly.
B. When required by the given design, couplings shall mesh together properly with no interference.
Assembly should not cause a pocket or recess with a lip, or reduction in pipe area, or cause an
obstruction in flow path. No special tools shall be required for coupling assembly, except torque
wrenches, which are specifically allowed.
4.3.5 Test Pipe
Because of the inconsistencies in different lots and brands of hubless pipe, both in surface finish, dimen-
sion and porosity, as well as the irregular coating applied, all tests in this standard shall be run using the